REMNON.

10 IN. (255 MM) WEE}2]

ZHEMED|

MS10W2

S99 A
F & 1771 sl skl 92007 15

s 09224 1696 INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CONTENTS

The original instruction manual is in English.



CARTON CONTENTS =2uss

@@
o®
Dust bag Miter handle  Hold-down clamp  Blade wrench ~ Rear support rod
W= 2y nlolE] NS assembly Eg Az assembly
g FH dol )
Specifications AL &
Miter angle range ...................... 0°~47°left AN zb= WY 0° ~ 47° (=)
0° ~ 45° right 0° ~ 45° (%)

INSTALLING THE REAR SUPPORT
RODS (FIG. 29)

1. Put the rear support rod (1) against
the hole (2) located at the rear of the
base as shown in Fig. 29.

2. Tighten the rear support rod (1) by
threading the bolt (3) through the
washer (4), the hole (2) and into the
rear support rod (1).

3. Tighten the bolt (3) with a 4 mm hex
wrench.

4. Repeat above steps for installing the
other rear support rod.

o] & gix| BrElC] =gl
(28l 29)
1. 19 299} o] ol x] g (1) &
Fwof 9= T (2) el 7] AHA L.

2. BEEQ) YA D E AT FHRE
o dolF WA v (1) o 71 9A
ZAFHA L.
AmmE LA E BE(3) S ZFAA Q.
U Foll dol g WA &

ARG 9 @S MR A

how



General Safety Rules

WARNING ! When using electric tools
basic safety precautions should always
be followed to reduce the risk of fire,
electric shock and personal injury.

Read all these instructions before

@ attempting to operate your product.
Save these instructions for future
reference.

1. Keep work area clear. Cluttered areas
and benches invite injuries.

2. Consider work area environment.

Do not expose tools to rain. Do not use
tools in damp or wet locations. Keep
work area well lit. Do not use tools in the
presence of flammable liquids or gases.

3. Guard against electric shock. Avoid
body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces.

4. Keep other people away. Do not let
others, especially children, not involved
in the work touch the tool or the
extension lead and keep them away
from the work area.

5. Store idle tools. When not in use, tools
should be stored in a dry locked-up
place, out of reach of children.

6. Do not force the tool. It will do the job
better and safer at the rate for which it
was intended.

7. Use the right tool. Do not force small
tools to do the job of a heavy duty
tool. Do not use tools for purposes
not intended; for example do not use
circular saws to cut tree limbs or logs.

8. Dress properly. Do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery, they can be caught
in moving parts. Non-skid footwear is
recommended when working outdoors.
Wear protective hair covering to contain
long hair.

9. Use protective equipment. Use safety
glasses. Use face or dust mask if cutting
operations create dust.

30 to 2
b o

It wo o

QUIOHF A
T HE STEASE 2, B, 2H
Aol 9131 H017] 913 B4 7|12 ok
SEEITE L

. 3l S22 RS RAISHIAIL.
ol 5418 3 Al A4S gt
. 3 T BAS TRAFHIAIR. 7] A v
wEA 1A PHIALS, 5717k AL R
Tl 71AF AHEFA P14 2.
249 I WA FASHAIA L. A8k oA

fr

EE b2t gl RelA 71AE A

N R R ERE [ E

2414 9.

. EHXIQ|, CIE RIS S 717I0IM 22| 2of

KA SHAAIR. 2H] ol TolabA] oo oh &
AL, 53] o 7lo) 7} 71 AIY WAl 5 71 Ao
AE BEo &5 A L st 2

2 3boll A ] ol A A sHA Al L.

. AIZ3i7| 2= R ES U2 EASHA 2.

NAE AEHA GE we E7E ool
Fo] B g AxFa AW ol Bt

aof ghr),

. REES X2 ZRISHA| ORAIL. 151 0]

AePd £r2 o @shar bdaA 24l
& U & A

. B M2 HETIAIE ALS S A2,

A2 AR FEE IS Qe AU
FE F ek phlA L. §Eel 24
G BTE AHEAA PN S o) F Eof
BRI SRS 2] fa) sk dw
71 AHgakA Phl A

L SHIZ SFRE 295 2ol gATE

28544 pHIA 9. §A0lE Ryl AY 4
gtk sl 4] 2@ Wl v1g)
WA S Hgshe slo] EHU
A A% 2 7] BE A

. B35 FH|IE NS,

BE QS Al e, Au Agos
A7 BT A PA vhaAE AFge
HAL.



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Connect dust extraction equipment. If
devices are provided for the connection
of dust extraction and collecting
equipment, ensure these are connected
and properly used.

Do not abuse the cable. Never pull the
cable to disconnect it from the socket.
Keep the cord away from heat, oil and
sharp edge.

Secure work. Where possible use
clamps or a vise to hold the work. It’'s
safer than using your hand.

Don’t overreach. Keep proper footing
and balance at all time.

Maintain tools with care. Keep

cutting tools sharp and clean for

better and safer performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and

changing accessories. Inspect tool
cords periodically and if damaged

have them repaired by an authorized
service facility. Inspect extension cords
periodically and replace if damaged.
Keep handles dry, clean and free from
oil and grease.

Disconnect tools. \When not in use,
before servicing and when changing
accessories such as blades, bits, cutters,
disconnect tools from the power supply.
Remove adjusting keys and
wrenches. Form the habit of checking
to see that keys and adjusting wrenches
are removed from the tool before turning
it on.

Avoid unintentional starting. Ensure
switch is in “off” position when plugging in.
Use outdoor extension leads. When
the tool is used outdoors, use only
extension leads intended for outdoor
use and so marked.

Stay alert. Watch what you are doing,
use common sense and do not operate
the tool when you are tired.

Check damaged parts. Before further
use of the tool, it should be carefully
checked to determine that it will operate
properly and perform its intended
function. Check the alignment of moving
parts, binding of moving parts, breakage
of parts, mounting and any other
conditions that may affect its operation.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Fl(‘ o) ™
=

offf mX &
o A
N

J\d rle 0...

HI12 Z'E.‘-golxl ORAAR. 17 5=
“°ﬂ4ﬂﬂﬁﬁ AE oA Hela}
Al e Y] mEAS G, 7S 9 Al
7h7telakA) BhAl Al

ORXBH AR Jhs sk 2} nho] 4
AFgatol ARlEN @ A E £o7 T
2 Eh= 71 98l gk t},

HY 2IE |RASIMAIL. 37 A de 33
ﬂ%%%°44ﬁﬂi
BEIBHIAIR. o F3 o A
%% Aoﬂ dak F-E ol akaL 7 5et
AsHAl 2. Al gl AAA e Al A
= LD}F’*}MQ x*7] Ao ANAEAS
$ ]l MH| A 7] ‘71—01]*1

r—l-

)nim&érs‘il-_l

Azxsta AR ﬂ}12%#¥aiﬂ
glofo} g,
15. MAIS AR, 7| A4S AHg3hA ohe

16. =

17.

18.

19.

20.

olE3l7] Aol B, vl E, AE 9} g
NAA 2 E A 3w AL &5 G A
FEANS B oHJ*]i
EH 7|12t HIXIE MR, 1n&5d7] &
A3 Aol 7] 9} 28 WX 7F 7] A ol A
AAE QA=A el o}h e 7}11*‘*12
HEISIX| 42 =EE LlsMAIR. daAAA
29 7F ARG A ol A=A Bl oMM
Ae|g MMEIS AIESIMAIR. 71715 A9 011
A ARgE dlele &9 80w A5 AXdnt
A3 A 2
SHA FOISHMAIR. A1 2] e & BHelst,
2 wofl = 7 AE FEskA] A L.
EME 2ES ERISIMAIL. 71415 A3
Aol 17417} Sut2 A Askal Alg 2 9 7]
3 o}L%l Fo QA Aok gk
o= 9 34, 4 OIL$T°I z9,

7

N, rdlo

T o off

1__1‘

2o vL}_‘)_t Az 1l 2 o) o g8 m) & /\

S 7Iek 20 e AR L.

}'l—]

Gk oA A
1A AHEEHA BHA 2.



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

A guard or other part that is damaged
should be properly repaired or replaced
by an authorized service center unless
otherwise indicated in this instruction
manual. Do not use the tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off.

WARNING. The use of any accessory or
attachment other than one recommended
in this instruction manual may present a
risk of personal injury.

Have your tool repaired by a qualified
person. This electric tool complies with
the relevant safety rules. Repairs should
only be carried out by a qualified person
using original spare parts, otherwise this
may result in considerable danger to
the user.

Through poor conditions of the
electrical MAINS, shortly voltage

drops can appear when starting the
EQUIPMENT. This can influence other
equipment (e.g. blinking of a lamp). If the
MAINS-IMPEDANCE Zmax < 0.34 OHM,
such disturbances are not expected.

Do not use saw blades manufactured
from high speed steel.

Keep the floor area around the
machine level, well maintained and free
of loose material e.g. chips and cutoffs.
Use correctly sharpened saw blades.
Observe the maximum speed marked
on the saw blade. Ensure that the
machine is always fixed to a bench,
whenever possible.

Additional Safety Rules for

1.

Miter Saws

This saw is designed for using on wood
and wood-like products. Never cut
metals or masonry products with this
tool.

Select saw blades in relation to

the material to be cut and only use
blades that are recommended by the
manufacturer. Do not use HSS (High
Speed Steel) blades or any other blade
that does not conform to EN847-1.

21.

22.

23.

24. 1
25.

26.8

”

A AP AN DS g o
22 = A

oy ki
rlm

o
%1

rra -
10

rl‘iru

I 227 1A,
4 et
getelel e -
34 L AEAAA

rr
{

il yo BRI

o (lo ol
of '|)
—I | —
to ¢
u ;E

oft O o
L)

do T o
e oo oo

flo

NN

BN g

=

m‘i

_h’ ml

2

T

L

_\1

J
£

oM oz e-r o4y 4rxoM
o
o
_O|L
N
T
k)
i
4
50
Jutd
i
)

zo 1l o

bl A

oo

o
NS—IMPEDANCE Zmax <0.34 OHM
F, 2eld g ol s A g,
DEEPOR HZ B ELS AB5HK| OHIAIL.
71l $BE FRIBH7| A3l Ve 5 5o}
Sha @5 AL =gk ol glofok gt
(@0 27 9 A5 ).
0 2= BUE ARSSHIAIR. o] 4]
f Ar) $E8 F5 4142 b5 71}
g Aol mA ol G AL,

A

2= A

|-> Oﬁ

OfO|E] =0l CHet =7} 2+ 7=

1.

o] A=A w7 = U9 Al o] A E ol
AFgoe s 4w 9 U A2 o] 7HE
A7) 2 FEolug Az AFS A=A

ohi AL

L Agek xH;doﬂ k= By < AﬂEuo}—y

LEL

Az A 7Y ?ﬂﬂ S ARSI L.
HSS (High Speed Steel) & E"L T
EN847—1¢l HKLO]'X] A BES
AHESEA] B Al 2 & Lﬂmﬂ‘)r HE
WY Fd2 AFEsHA] vl Al Q.

YA



Damaged, warped or deformed blades
should not be used.

Do not use the saw without the guards
in position, in good working order and
properly maintained.

WARNING!

Ensure that the arm is securely fixed
when beveling;

Keep the floor area around the
machine level, well maintained and
free of loose materials e.g. chips and
cut-offs;

Use correctly sharpened saw blades;
Observe the maximum speed marked
on the saw blade;

Refrain from removing any cut-offs
or other parts of the workpiece from
the cutting area while the machine is
running and the cutting head is not
in the rest position;

Ensure that the machine is always
fixed to a bench, whenever possible.

Replace the table insert when worn.

Connect your miter saw to a dust

collecting device when sawing.

Check the maximum depth of cut.

When sawing long workpieces, always

use additional supports and clamping

devices.

The operator must be adequately trained

in the operation of miter saws and their

components.

Wear suitable personal protective

equipment when necessary, this could

include:

e hearing protection to reduce the risk of
induced hearing loss;

e eye protection;

e respiratory protection to reduce the risk
of inhalation of harmful dust;

e gloves for handling saw blades
(saw blades shall be carried in a holder
wherever practicable) and rough
material.

QFAAW 7} Q1= A oA = ojn 8k g &
SRR

A5
o B Zt 2 o) By 7|2 EHIC) =T}

©

No ok

EICHS| D YEIRER] 2 °._|oPéIAI2
JAIE MBS 2 S8 82
slloFstz Xixl= Y2 |F=0| & E|0191010t
BiLICE
HMCH= A0p7} El S8t A=A
S0l EAIE F0) SE2 EFSIAAI2.
7IHI7t & Sst= Set EHES M7{st7{LE
S SS Y HHH2E 0|FAI7|X|
OilAl2. 20| B = HEV| d|l==
ES SEHO{OF BHL|CL.

IS8t 7|77} g2 =ecioll 2 Fx|of
USR] 2GRN 2.

e Eﬂ 1= OJHE% A a4l 2.

ez
2r
_{
L
m‘m
:1_14

A AHESA A 0
QU8h AHE-3H4I 4] 9.

‘%“ A Wﬂ_‘n

i ©
4
,J

Sef 00t o

3T T

|

i
a0
et
[ef
—{o

e BT
o fallst X Y S Eol7] A

b3l A7 Ag ALEE e g
(%%% b8k B o] Wo] Luls ol 3



10. Make sure there is adequate lighting
provision for your work area.

11. Never stand on this tool as damage to
saw or serious injuries could result.

12. Never use the miter saw near flammable
liquids, vapors, or gases.

13. Remove all nails that may be in the
workpiece to prevent sparking that could
cause a fire.

14. To avoid fire or toxic reaction,
never use gasoline, naphtha acetone,
lacquer thinner or similar highly volatile
solvents to clean the miter saw.

15. Keep the saw with proper footing on a
table to decrease noise and vibration.

16. Always use the designated carrying
handle for transportation.

SYMBOLS

V... volts A... .. amperes
Hz....... hertz Wi watts
min...... minutes h.........eeeeeneeeee. hours
I, ON (O OFF
~ e alternating current

d=......... Class Il Construction

. -1 . .
min ..... revolutions per minute

Wear safety goggles
OO Wear ear protection
Wear a breathing mask

Read and understand instruction
manual: to reduce the risk of injury,

@ user and all bystanders must read
and understand instruction manual
before using this product.

Keep hands away from blade:
Failure to keep your hands away
from the blade will result in serious
personal injury.

10. 4413 1re] MG WA E FA A 2
11. 717 915 Aoh ¥4 phA 2.
12. 7109 o1, %71 i 7k 2ol A

13. X“%QZH S Ol 4
14. D}ZH‘% =4 59 ‘%‘Xl% H H 7}"‘”

Hm“ﬂﬁﬁﬂil%ﬂ@ﬂﬂ%
SR ERE

15. 2201} 71418 5ol gl ol
AL 2.

16. 01 5% w= §4 o F

§ ol F £olE A

S Al 2.

2s

V... .B3E A.. Qo o]

Hz....3d2>= W.... SHE

min...... 5% h.. LAIZE

[ A (0 JUUTT 771%‘

~ e L

4......... i ol | i

min".... 2T 8 A5
AIZMYHME 1 AIBHE SXI5HY
AlR: dal o] 9188 =ol71914l, AHS
ALeb FRQIE AFS A7) 2o
AHEH S F5S T AFE S AL 2.
S =A!

@ Euto] &of whow A zbek AL
ZHjer F olom R AL



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Waste electrical products should
Ef not be disposed of with household

waste. Please recycle where
= facilities exist. Do not dispose
of electrical appliances as unsorted
municipal waste, use separate collection
facilities. Contact your local government
for information regarding the collection
systems available. If electrical appliances
are disposed of in landfills or dumps,
hazardous substances can leak into the
groundwater and get into the food chain,
damaging your health and wellbeing. When
replacing old appliances with new once, the
retailer is legally obligated to take back your
old appliance for disposal at least for free of
charge. Disposal of discarded material shall
be in accordance with local environmental
regulations.

Installation

KNOW YOUR MITER SAW (FIG. 1)
Switch handle
Lower blade guard
Hold-down clamp assembly
Right extension wing
Miter handle
Table insert
Base
Left extension wing
Sliding fence
. Motor
. Cover plate
. Belt cover
. Exhaust port
. Hold-down latch
. Bevel locking handle
. Mounting hole
. Extension wing locking knob
. Turntable
. Miter scale
. Positive stop locking lever
. Blade
. Arbor lock
. ON/OFF Trigger switch

CoNoOoOR~WN =

NDNDNDND A A A
WN 00O ~NOOOPA~WN—=O

fob

sze

W A7) AFE AP 2719 B
jgiﬂaa@%auqmg%@ag

Eato] AV 0. A7) AFS
— R AN A EE A
S PhAI A S MRS $A A8 E AHgEA
A2 A TFs e A A zdlel Be Pui
A AR BN L. A7) AF|
2 xel7] N el M A e FAe)
AsE FEH ] ol AR whA A7
2o AE 713 5 A

Hlolg AME
#o] 2

A -4%
Zefo] = A x
A
. B R
. MEA
CEWET
L= A A

©NoOGOrWN =
=
)
>
L
b1
£
i

P N N YT U U, [, W W W—
©COENOAAWNSO
£l =
O o g
£ 8 N
KR T
o oX Kl
o
o
i

N
O Ir o

N N
N~=O
LA at
Rt O
>
H\
1
>

()
T
£
O
A

u

[>
E

N



Specifications
................. 1550 W, 220 V~, 50/60 Hz,
Double Insulation

Blade highest speed ................... 5500 min”

Blade ................. @255 mm, @25.4 mm Bore
Miter stops ............. 0°,15° 22.5° 31.6°, 45°
left & right
Miter angle range ........c.ccccceee.. 0° ~ 47° left
0° ~ 45° right
Bevel angle range.........ccccc....... 0° ~ 45° left
Net weight ... 15 kg
Cutting Capacity
Cross CUt ......ocooovvveiiceee 64 x 130 mm
Miter cut at 45° L/R ................... 64 x 90 mm
Bevel cut at 45° left ................ 39 x 130 mm
Compound cut at45°................ 39 x 90 mm

Assembly

WARNING! For your own safety, never
connect the plug to power source outlet
until all assembly steps are completed
and you have read and understood the
safety and operational instructions.

U P Follow the assembly instruction
and carefully assemble the tool
with the help of a second person.

NOTE: Move all parts to
the desired work site before
assembling them together.

TRANSPORTING THE SAW (FIG. 1)
To avoid damage, never carry the miter saw
by the switch handle, the cutting arm or the
miter handle. ALWAYS use the designated
carrying handle.
To lock the cutting head: When transporting
or storing the miter saw, the cutting head
should always be locked in the down
position.
1. Press the cutting head down to its
lowest position.
2. Push the hold-down latch (14) into the
locking hole.

10

AL 2
L = R 1550 W, 220 V~, 50/60 Hz,
olFdA 29 X]
] T 5500 min™
= B B @255 mm, @25.4 mm(i73)
TALE e, 0° ,15° 22.5° 31.6°, 45°
&)
A Q] e 0° ~47°(zh
0° ~45°(%)
W ZEE Qe 0° ~45°(zh)
i SR 15 kg
HCHZI0|
BLZE e
ALY AB° 29
WAZEE 45° F

AT 45°

= g
Fof! eHME flal E Bl EHAI7} 2=k
KM 2 =S A[ES 2431 0[5 =t M 7Ex]

Z3IX| A2,

oI-EI- o= H

ZH7] Ao L E ¥5S
ol AFggow K7 A9,
AFE g A of] mhEka] 22 Ak}
7 A L.

AEMED|Q| 015 (T8 1)
a7] 918, A o] 1A 2 BE,
A wE ol AERd £l B
84 OIBA) BN L B A ol
AEEA A 2.
AR S ol Falof & A5
e ola®o R Fak A0lN 4

S
o

L 9
ﬂlﬂ

4k 6115% 7 S SIA R F YT
A= e A4 Qs 7l Yol
Hoie,



CUTTING HEAD (FIG. 2)

WARNING! To avoid injury and damage
to the saw, transport and store the miter
saw with the cutting head locked in the
down position. Never use the hold-down
latch to hold the cutting head in a down
position for cutting operations.

Raising
To unlock the cutting head from the
collapsed position:

1.

Push down the switch handle (1) slightly.

2. Pull out the hold-down latch (2).

3. Raise the cutting head to the uppermost
position.
NOTE: This cutting head is spring
loaded.

Locking

1. Push the switch handle (1) down to its
lowest position.

2. Push the hold-down latch (2) into the

Thread the miter handle (1) into the hole (2)

locking hole to lock the cutting head.
IMPORTANT: Always use the carrying
handle when lifting or moving to avoid
damage to the machine.

INSTALLING THE MITER HANDLE
(FIG. 3)

located at the front of the table.

1.

2.

INSTALLING THE DUST BAG (FIG. 4)

Squeeze the metal collar wings (1) at the

mouth of the dust bag (2).

Clip the dust bag (2) into the exhaust
port (3).

NOTE: To empty the dust bag, squeeze
the metal collar wings and remove from
exhaust port. Open zipper on underside
of bag and empty into waste container.
Check frequently and empty bag before
it gets full.

o

N

WN =g

sl

A &l= (', 2)

M B4 U TSl 24 YRS HY
SISt Ol2h=O R I B MEHOIM ZERE
J|E SUSHD HBSHIAIL. OFH 2|0
25 SRIA R HIES B7I9I6H SIS &
HAIE HOH AHR5HA] DHIAIL.

} 5ll= 2217

AN A A= L A
2902 AE (DS AR bl 2 el FAA L.
A= 2F A4 (2)F FAA W FHA L,
A A= 9w 28 FHAL.

Qg o] A F =i 2xYo] 2 of

9%t

flo om

A s=nd

—_

N

2917 BE (D)L A R A2 Ve
FHA L.
A= AT A @)F FF T Bl Wl

B8: /70 £ PA) ¢
SeAY SH W P e ol R

=t

AFE B AL L

| FOIL| MX] (18, 4)
LA F0 ()9l 9l 1 A ()
23 e FYAL.,
WA e (2)E WET(3) el 79
FaA2,
ol WA FoiUE v SeE ae B
I i E TN AASA . W] A
= A B u AT L. Foiuol
2o] AAEA7] Aol AF 1 AF A <.

S|



INSTALLING THE HOLD-DOWN CLAMP
ASSEMBLY (FIG. 5, 6)

1. Place the hold-down clamp assembly (1) 1.

in one of the mounting holes (2) located

behind the base. 2

2. The hold-down clamp assembly (1) can
also be placed in one of the mounting
holes (3) located at the front of the base.
(Fig. 6)

NOTE: Place the workpiece on the

table before place the hold-down clamp
assembly in the mounting hole located at
the front of the base.

3. Rotate the knob (4) on the hold-down
clamp assembly (1) until the flange (5)
touch the workpiece and then secure the
workpiece. (Fig. 5)

REMOVING AND INSTALLING THE
TABLE INSERT (FIG. 7)

WARNING !

To avoid injury:

e Always unplug the saw to avoid
accidental starting. Remove all small
pieces of material from the table
cavity before performing any cuts.
The table insert may be removed for
this purpose, but always reattach
the table insert prior to performing a
cutting operation.

e Do not start the sliding compound
miter saw without checking for
interference between the blade and
table insert. Damage could result
to the blade, table insert or table if
blade strike occurs during the cutting
operation.

1. To remove, loosen and remove the four 1.

screws (1) on the table insert (2) with
a Phillips screwdrive and remove the

insert. 2.

2. Toinstall, reposition the table insert (2),
install the four screws (1) and tighten.

12

ZHE IH SY= M|

(2.5, 6)
H&Ee Q= 2 79 (2) F st 14
SHZ (DS HFYUH
ZE 1 SFHZ (D) & wlol 2 x|
A= A2 7Y (3) F stutel wix & =
AHFYTH(29.6)
gl wo) A dde Qe A& o] 1F
AT 2 HA3517] dof HolE 9o ¥&E
= EoAA L
sAEo] gs] 1 gE F ey SR
W (5) o] F2HE A E T w7t
ST Y A=W S TN
(71%.5)

EI0|2 2IME HI7{ L MX]|
(a’. 7)
P<

FAS UXSHH

o ARE AIS0| H2X| RES HMAEIS
E2lstAAl2. HEHEAS 517 [M HI0IE
IME 220 U= &2 =ZI0[LI 0|2EE
K7 sHAI=.

O|EE M7{ = HIO|EAMEE &t Azl
SEN= Z=ElGHA] ALZS3HOF BHLICE.

o SLIULE|0IECIME A0]2] ZHY S MAHSL
K| 2231 M XS 51X ORAI2.
HCHAES S9o| £ 2 §4, H0IE
2IME, E[0|S0]| £4& 5 USLICEL

AAGHH, 225 ool
HolZAME (@) el 9= 4719 BE()E
Fol AAG g o] B AASAA L.
A3k, ol BAHE(2) S Al 917
¥ 449 BED)E o] AL



Setting the Tool

NOTE: This tool is accurately adjusted
before shipping from the factory. Check

the following accuracy and readjust them if
necessary in order to obtain the best results
in operation.

WARNING! To avoid injury from an
accidental start, make sure the switch is
in the OFF position and the plug is not
connected to the power source outlet.

BEVEL STOP ADJUSTMENTS

NOTE: To ensure accurate cuts, alignment
should be checked and adjustments made
prior to use.

90° Bevel Adjustment (Fig. 8)

1. Loosen bevel locking handle (1) and tilt
the cutting arm completely to the right.
Tighten the bevel locking handle (1).

2. Place a combination square on the miter
table with the ruler against the table and
the heel of the square against the saw
blade to see if the blade is 90° to the
miter table.

3. If the blade is not 90° square with the
miter table, loosen the bevel locking
handle(1), tilt the cutting head to the
left, loosen the lock nut (2) on the bevel
angle adjustment bolt (3) and use a
10 mm wrench to adjust the bevel angle
adjustment bolt (3) depth in or out to
increase or decrease the bevel angle.

4. Tilt the cutting arm back to the right
at 90° (0°) bevel and recheck for
alignment.

5. Repeat steps1 through 4 if further
adjustment is needed.

6. Tighten bevel locking handle (1) and
lock nut (2) when alignment is achieved.

Bevel Pointer Adjustment (Fig. 9)

1. Loosen the screw (1) on the bevel
pointer (2).

2. Adjust bevel pointer (2) to the “0” mark
on the bevel scale and retighten the
screw (1).

13

ol o ZEdu)t
so] Euguic B
97 913 obehe] APA YR A2 ol

ARG AL L

Z U RO SAS EH5IX|
BEo2{ ASIX|= OFF 9110l 241 S2i1=
el HE| 22| 0f UX| 220}0F BILICE.

="

kgl gakst Aaks A8 4xE AAska

A el 238 ok gt

90° ZAZIE =3 (12!.8)

1. 2FAE (DS 21 AYH =S 3
LEZORE JEolA L. MMEZtE
AFVE(D) S 2AFAA L,

2. AYIHEE oty 2 & AHolA] B
77t o] 2 = A2 90° %) D A|8f=A]
A7} 22 BB A 2.

3. B0l ZtEol &3 90°7F ofd -
e FFAEDS T AY d=E 9%
SR 7]Fo| WA E 2 FE(3) A

E2E(3)+ 10m
4. AYIHAZ=E 90°(0°) AAtellH 2% R
HAZ 71 &0 A ZAsE gl g},
5. F7F 27%ol Bast Ay
WS Al 2.
6. 4% Ho] gnEY wEAT
AS (DI UE(Q)E T4 2.

)L
j=an=)

HI'® EOIE| = (2. 9)
1. W2 Z1E (2) 9 UAH(1) B EoFA1A &
2. W EQlE] (2) 2wl A 0" of

YAHL) & BA] 2AFAA 2.

pS



45° Bevel Adjustment (Fig. 8)

1. Loosen bevel locking handle (1), tilt the
cutting arm to the left and tighten the
bevel locking handle (1).

2. Place a combination square on the miter
table to see if the blade is 45° to the
miter table.

3. If the blade is not at 45° to the miter
table, tilt the cutting arm to the right,
loosen the lock nut (4) and use a 10 mm
wrench to adjust the stop bolt (5) depth
in or out to increase or decrease the
bevel angle.

4. Tilt the cutting arm to the left to 45° bevel
and recheck for alignment.

5. Repeat steps 1 through 4 until the blade
is at 45° to the miter table.

6. Tighten bevel locking handle (1) and lock
nut (4) when alignment is achieved.

ADJUSTING CUTTING DEPTH
(FIG. 10)

NOTE: Before each operation, check to see

that the blade does not touch the base or

table. If the blade touches, the cutting depth

must be adjusted.

1. Loosen the locknut (1) with a 10 mm
hex wrench and adjust the bolt (2).

2. Tighten the locknut (1) after the desired
cutting depth is adjusted.

ADJUSTING FENCE SQUARENESS
(FIG. 11)

Loosen the three fence locking bolts (1).

2. Using a square (2), lay the heel of the
square against the blade and the ruler
against the fence (3). Check to see if
the blade is square to the fence.

3. Adjust the fence (3) forward or backward
90° to the blade and tighten the bolts (1).

N

MITER SCALE (FIG. 12, 13)
The miter saw table has positive stops at the
most common angle settings: 0°, 15°, 22.5°,
31.6°, and 45°. These positive stops position
the blade at the desired angle quickly and
accurately. Follow the process below for the
quickest and most accurate adjustments.

14

45° HMZIE = (12.8)
1. W zhE B A5 (1)

=D& £AFAA 2.
2. ] °ﬂ A 2} 2

Elo] 53} 45°914] 2 )

3. Fdo] ZAm ol B 45°7F ofd A A
s EXHOR Vol I UE4)
; £33 10mm A E AFE5Fe] HE
EE(5) ZolEs 57U Fol4M 2.
e AR E SAFAA L.

4. ZYIHEE AZ 0 F 45° FALE 7] &0
7T g ThA] gy ot

5. o] ZtxH ol &7} 45° 2t U A &

MebZio| =3
(ag. 10)

D 7t A g FE] Aol Fdol ket
L o] Eoll @A ek gelsii] Al 2.
\éo] D}ow] Ak z]o]‘—é zx%aﬂo]; 61—1/]‘;]_.
10mm &2 A2 T HE()E &1L
2E@)F 23
2. gt 2w dolg 298 v 42

UE()E o5

= omn e

N

A TAHEED S/H EojFAAL

2. BES R Ao 24242 & A
ato] A9k(3) Fkol A7kl gl
N/\]_Q_

3. B4E 90°% A7E FA% &

orT) 2 x4 sle] A 7te wE o)

Al A3 &
= XolEun

EE1)

olo|E| ZHE (AR.12, 13)
7% Hlol B2 7H Wol AME-she ZhE 0°,
15°, 22.5°, 31.6° 9 45°9 4 g A1A 2]
& 5 olUth o] A AA = BYS Aot
ﬂci 243k g gt ol 5 e 4= G
obe) Aol whet 7} w2 3 g &gk 27 o)
7V gy



Adjusting miter angles (Fig. 12):

1. Turn the miter handle (1) clockwise to
loosen it.

2. Move the table while press down on the
positive stop locking lever (2) and hold
the miter handle (1) meanwhile to move
the table to the desired degree.

3. Release the positive stop locking lever (2)
and tighten the miter handle (1).

Miter angle pointer adjustment (Fig. 13):

1. Loosen the screw (1) that holds the
pointer (2) with a Phillips screwdriver
through the table insert (3).

2. Adjust the pointer (2) to the 0° mark and
retighten the screw (1).

EXTENSION WING USE (FIG. 14, 15)

NOTE: In order to avoid injury or damage
to the machine, the left/right extension wing
should be used to support the workpiece
while cutting long pieces.

1. Loosen the knob (1-Fig. 15) then slide
the left extension wing (2) to desired
position and tighten the knob. (Fig. 14)

2. Repeat the above step to slide out the
right extension wing (3).

REPETITIVE CUTTING USING THE STOP
PLATE (FIG. 15)

The stop plate is designed for making
repetitive cuts of the same length.

NOTE: Use only one stop plate at a time.
NEVER use both stop plates.

1. Rotate the stop plate (4) to vertical
position.

2. If stop plate (4) will not rotate, loosen
the locking screw (5) 1/4 turn using a
screwdriver and 10 mm wrench.

15

OIOJE ZE =3 (AR.12):

1. wlo] 2 RS (1) S AA $gow At
LY

2. 7% 14 B (2) 5 2 AeolA wo| 2

%7
3. 7he 14 A8 (2)F T wo A

A1) e 1011’“ AL

OlO|E{ ZHE EQIE| =H (AR.13):

1. +=gtolH 2 HolE AAE(3) 9} 21E (2)
of A= = YA & FoFAAL
2. XAH(2)E 0°% 2481 YAHD = EM

Zo]FAA L.

% AIZCY AL (2. 14, 15)
&R ol Z)A £ WAE] A 2
27h2 Ao B 9%/0 8% 34 A7
W AFgakel 3= A ok Fich
1. &R0l (1-19.15)% 1 9% 34

dAd(2) 5 At Al w1 EF0l=
o] FAAL. (19.14)

919 GAE WHEste] @ B g
AAY ) & =Y L.

N

FEUlEMWE 74 AAR FEFA

2. W& EelolE )7k SAekA gow
cetolH 9} 10mm WA S AFR-3He] 73
UAHG) & 1/4 = EFHA L.



Connecting to the Power Supply

Check that the power supply and outlet
used is in accordance with your miter saw.
Have a look at the rating plate of the motor
or the rating on the miter saw. Any changes
should always be carried out by a qualified
electrician.

WARNING: Avoid contact with the
terminals on the plug when installing
(removing) the plug to (from) the power
supply outlet. Contact will cause a
severe electrical shock.

USING AN EXTENSION LEAD
The use of any extension lead will cause
some loss of power. To keep this to a
minimum and to prevent overheating and
motor burn-out, ask advice from a qualified
electrician to determine the minimum wire
size of the extension lead. If the power cable
is broken, repair service is available at your
nearest service center.

Mounting the Tool

WARNING! TO AVOID INJURY FORM

UNEXPECTED SAW MOVEMENT:

e Disconnect the power cord from the
outlet, and lock the cutting head in
the lower position using the hold-
down latch.

e To avoid back injury, lift the saw
by using the designated hand-hold
located on the top and rear of the
machine. When lifting, bend at your
knees, not from your back.

o Never carry the miter saw by the
power cord or by the switch handle.
Carrying the tool by the power cord
could cause damage to the insulation
or the wire connections resulting in
electric shock or fire.

16

AR =) E\i7]

pu 41‘?] ‘gfl" 78—‘]9]' T":léﬂE7]' o=
FQI5H4 A 2. WE| 2] AbofolL
EOEORES

(e}
=

7o) Ao WS G4 Aol
5!

-

71

N
2
N
)
[
a4y
o
Of
=
o
o
o
o)
L rle

Z3: 208 My 2N M| (MH) & o
E2{710) EFxj0ll $X| S SHIAIL.

HES PP MUV I LIS UYL
giaLich

M| AHM AR

A7) AANE ALgIHE okrre] A Eo]
ST o8 H4% §A8h1 3 9
A WA e A Aol gl A7) 71ERpel )
A7) el Ax AN #7712 FosHIA L,
A9 Aol ol EE A% AA7ke Aul 2 A
oA S A AE B F A

A

2t

=7

A I|A|2] 0|S22 218t F 2k WX

o HMAIACEFMEM EaI5t 0H
L5 018510 HYEES DY A2,

o 32| F S UX[sI2H X YE £FOIE
AIZ3510{ HL|E S0 SEILICE
£Z0|= =Eby| o &Ekat =M ASLICE
5l2|0l CHX] 22 £ €S =8| »EIE S0
22 HAI2.

o FEMAICLIASX| HEZE ZI=HEE
7|E 246X DA 2. HA IER TS
2HksHH Mo Lo= 210]0] HZ0] £ 4HE|0
7| Ao eaygt = USLICE

0



e To avoid injury from flying debris, do
not allow visitors to stand near the
saw during any cutting operation.

e Support the saw on a level work
surface.

e Bolt or clamp the saw to its support.

NOTE: We highly recommend that you bolt
this miter saw securely to a work bench to
gain the maximum stability of your machine.
Ensure that the machine is always fixed to
a bench whenever possible.

Mounting instructions (Fig. 16)

1. For stationary use, place the saw
in the desired location, directly on a
workbench where there is room for
handling and proper support of the
workpiece. The base of the saw has
four mounting holes. Bolt the base of
the miter saw (1) to the workbench(5),
using the fastening method as shown
in Fig. 16.

NOTE: Mounting hardware is not
included with this tool. Bolts, nuts,
washers and screws must be purchased
separately.

2. For portable use, place the saw on a
19.05 mm thick piece of plywood. Bolt
the base of the miter saw securely to
the plywood using the mounting holes
on the base. Use C-clamps to clamp
this mounting board to a stable work
surface at the worksite.

Operating the Tool

WARNING! Never connect the plug to the
power source outlet until all installations
and adjustments are completed and you
have read and understood the safety and
operational instructions.

BASIC MITER SAW OPERATIONS

e |tis recommended to use the clamp to
hold the work piece firmly. Four holes
are provided for the clamp.

17

SEE IHEHoR I8 R4S WX 5 M
HE S Sof| 2RI R 20

MZ| 251 st A,

HLY|= 89S RAGHIAI2.

EELI SY¥=2 HEI|E 1 AP IAAI2.

Rl e 491 98 AeEu)E 2

ol A1t Aol FavTh Absatu
A7 o) QA FR1ehA 2.

x| X|Z! (2E. 16)

TYMOZ NS AR, 1lo] & 4
ol ¥ AHgsIA 9. ZEd
wol el 47] 33 ol )
a3 163 o] A vk A
Hol& (5 ZAreddr] (1) 9 ¥ds

i)
nllo

BER 2P L.
BE: o Gl 3R g 2o
YA G BE WE, S E EE

T A 2
SUESEAIBE E2R, 19.05 mm F719
TS AL A 2 o] Al = A
HE AFgate] gate] 4EHW| 2
BEZ 1434 Ae. C- FHLE ALS
slo] Aekr) g} gHto] A o)X UL E
AATAA

-

71A12] =S

I BE M3 U =FYo| o= | * HARS
1S 213 0|31 2 W7kX| M ZHE S0
A OHAIR.
71 &
SIS AMGe] T ES T 1y
A7 Aol Fyth FRZelis 47)9)
el gyt



e Always position the workpiece against
the fence. Any piece that is bowed or
warped and cannot be held flat on the
table or against fence may trap the blade
and should not be used.

BODY AND HANDS POSITION (FIG. 17)
Never place hands near cutting area. Keep
hands outside the “No-Hands Zone” which
includes entire table and is labeled by “No
Hands” symbols.

WARNING! To avoid injury from
materials being thrown, unplug saw
to avoid accidental starting, and then
remove small materials.

TURNING THE SAW ON (FIG. 18)
Squeeze the trigger switch (1) and the miter
saw will be turned on.

NOTE: To make the ON/OFF switch
childproof. Insert a padlock (not provided) (2)
through the hole (3) in the trigger switch,
locking the tool’s switch, preventing children
and other unqualified users from turning the
machine on.

SLIDING FENCE (FIG. 19)

WARNING!

e Extend the fence by sliding it out to
the required location or remove the
left sliding fence if necessary when
making a bevel cut.

e When making a compound cut, the
left sliding fence should be removed
as long as the bevel angle is 45°.

1. Unlock the fence cam locking lever (1) to
loosen the sliding fence (2).

2. Extend the sliding fence (2) by sliding
it out. After aligning the fence to the
desired bevel cutting angle, lock the
fence cam locking lever (1) to secure the
position of the sliding fence (2).
NOTE: When transporting the saw,
always secure the sliding fence in the
collapsed position and lock it.

18

EEL R EESREY
54 gu] ol 9w
g FEE Fdol

S @ % glou AbgakA PhA e,

[ ]
o, 2 I ot
o [» - o2

N, 4
olff
tlo
4

23} 22| 97| (2. 17)
A 79 Abole] £ B B,

219] wlol BolLt )7 Flef e 24T wi
" FAT A 52 BAE wpe] £ 7

SHA AL,
Ja U AS22 SEE2 IjE YRS
=1

flsl SLE M7{8t = =t = MAH
SAAI2.

o
o
e}
flin

2El: ON/OFF 2§14 9] Zgo] FA A%
A Q. A9 8] Y (3) & SRl A4 (A
A4 ¢e) (2)F 711 B A99AE B ad

olglo] 8l th2 ALg A7} 71AE 2 4 st

£210|g Bx HA (3. 19)

P<

o LR A2 EA0|Y EHE HAS HZSHY
Al2. HI¥ gl o= =ojst mj 2% S210]Y
HEHAE HI{SIAAI2.

o MRS S il H'HW 4=} 45°0]H
2% 2018 HEHAS WM/ stlAl2.

du(DE =
S Fo]FAA L.
3 BEIAA(2)F gro g WolA
S 3t o AY AR
A AW (D) E Foaa
A~ (2) ] $125 1P

sefoly

A7 2



REMOVING OR INSTALLING THE
SLIDING FENCE (FIG. 20)

Removing

1. Unlock the fence cam locking lever (1) to
loosen the sliding fence (2).

2. Align the slot (3) with the bolt (4) in the
rear of the fence, and then lift up the
sliding fence to remove it from the saw.

Installing

1. Align the slot (3) with the bolt (4) in the
rear of the fence to place the sliding
fence onto the miter saw fence.

2. Slide the nut (5) to align the nut (5) with
the slot (6).

3. To lock the sliding fence, push the fence
cam locking lever (1) in towards the front
of the machine.

BEFORE LEAVING THE SAW

e Never leave tool running unattended.
Turn power OFF. Wait for all moving
parts to stop.

e Make workshop childproof. Lock the
shop. Disconnect master switches.
Store tool away from children and other
unqualified users.

WARNING! To avoid injury from materials
being thrown, always unplug the saw to
avoid accidental starting, and remove
small pieces of material from the table
cavity. The table insert may be removed
for this purpose, but always reattach the
table insert prior to performing a cutting
operation.

MITER CUT (FIG. 21)

1. Unlock the miter table by turning the
miter handle (1) counterclockwise.

2. Press down on the positive stop locking
lever (2) and hold the miter handle (1)
meanwhile to move the table to the
desired degree which will be shown on
the miter scale (3).

3. Release the positive stop locking lever (2)
and retighten the miter handle (1).
NOTE: Make sure the miter handle (1)
has been tightened before cutting.

19

=al0|e EXHA H|7{/MR|

(22!.20)

HA

1. A A A Lﬂtﬂ(l) o] &dtold
HEAAR)E FAFAAL

2. A~ 5w 2 MM%ﬂ%%%%#
b Gelold HEAXE o &
71 A el A e g

A'Iil

-

A FHEo) Q= £33 S BE
ghgo] Zetold HEHAAE ZEH ]
H ol oA L.

HE(B)E Hol €2 6) ol HFAA 2.
3. &Etold HEAAS Zodd 3
Ao du (D E A dFo =
TR,

n

el 52 £ A=ED| T2)

o AR AL GEfel A AT w1
B A0, AR 1144 2. Eeel WE
w7k 7] eke] 414 .

o AP B FINAN L. vhAE] 2914 S
2elah4l A 2. ojelo] W Ehel el &o] B
e Rol A1AE BN L

Z3 PNl A|ISoE SRES| HAS
WRISEAE S L WA et El0)E
SIMEE Hal510f 2Hofl Y= H2 OISTES
HASHIAIS. CAI EE Stels H1ash] 2ol
S EI0IE AMES HESHIAIL.

Ojo[E| 2= REH (A7, 21)

1. Ho] A~ Z 3= (1) S AlA vk weko
L’Vi Hol &9 78 ZoF4A L.

_i‘* A (2) & F& AeolA W

S(1)E F HolES ok

(3)01] A SHAAI L.

d (2) & E1 wojx

(DS A 2AFAA 2

ST E AREE - el uﬂo]/\

?H%( Yol o] Ql=A] Rl Al 2

il

e H\
im
N
b

w
IS N N e NN m
e o

bt I:IE b 2 m m

Jﬁ

N



BEVEL CUT (FIG. 22)

WARNING! The sliding fence must be
fully extended to the left when making
bevel cuts. Failure to extend the sliding
fence may not allow enough space for
the blade to pass through, which could
result in serious injury. At extreme miter
or bevel angles, the saw blade may also
contact the fence.

1. Loosen the bevel locking handle (1).

2. Tilt the cutting head left to the desired
angle, and tighten the bevel locking
handle (1).

COMPOUND CUT (FIG. 23)
A compound cut is the combination of a
miter and a bevel cut simultaneously.

WARNING!

e The sliding fence must be fully
extended to the left when making
bevel cuts. Failure to extend the
sliding fence may not allow enough
space for the blade to pass through,
which could result in serious injury.
At extreme miter or bevel angles, the

saw blade may also contact the fence.

e When making a compound cut, the
left sliding fence should be removed
as long as the bevel angle is 45°.

RN

Loosen the miter handle (1).

2. Press down on the positive stop locking
lever (2) and hold the miter handle (1)
meanwhile. After moving the table to the
desired degree, release the positive stop
locking lever (2) and tighten the miter
handle (1).

3. Loosen the bevel locking handle (3).

4. Tilt the cutting head left to the desired

angle, and tighten the bevel locking

handle (3).

NOTE: When cutting, do not turn the

cutting direction toward yourself, so as

to cause danger and make sure each
locking handle has been tightened.

20

el

-

B2 2}

i

(a.22)

3 s210|Y ERHAE HiWZI== MO

& ij X5 IZ2 2 AZE|0] 2/0{0F BILICE
=20|e EXHAS HFSIX| 2™ EH0]
St g = SE8HS2H0| #HEE|X] 20}
#lztet 242 =al g 4= IELICE HIE 2 =[cy
ZIZ0f|M EL0] HIAQL S= & == QUSLICL

1. WEAE TYAED) S FlFHA L
A" HAES Ashs AR 7] Eo] MMz

gzl

o =2j0|Y EXxHIAE= HMZI=2 FMEFSHIY
A5 AZ2 = HFE|0] 21010k BHL|C}.
E2i0|d ExHAS HFSX| oM EH0]
St & = = SEEH S7H0| #EE|X] 20}
&iZiet F 4 S =afje 5 USLICH
H|$ 28 =|CH ZE=0f|M SEo] HALL = &
=& SLICt

o HIPE ZI== ML Ijf HiW 2t=7}
45°0|™M 1% =2j0|Y HEHAE H|7{5H0F
BlLICH

1. Wlolx s (1) & FoFAAL

2. 77 AW (2) 5 T2 dElA wel A
4=A5 )& Fa. oS ddhs 4=
ohE ok, AR U (2) 8 Fa wlol s
s (D& 20 FAA 2.

3. Mt uFAE(3) 2 Fo FAHAL

4. AY FEE dshs 4R 71EA
HEZE HAE(3) & £ FHAL
2 AEA A9 T 5 A gTeR
A WFE FeA Ba Ao Z Asol
2o QoA Gl e



Changing Blades

WARNING!
e Do not use a blade larger than 255 mm
in diameter.

e To avoid injury from an accidental
start, make sure the switch is in the
OFF position and the plug is not
connected to the power source outlet.

e Keep wearing the gloves during
removing and installing the blade.

e Observe the maximum speed and
tooth type marked on the saw
blade. Blade replacement
procedure including the method
for repositioning that this must be
carried out correctly. Do not use a
saw blade which is not recommended
in this instruction manual.

Removing the blade (Fig. 24, 25, 26)

1. Unplug the saw from the outlet.

2. Raise the cutting head to the upright
position and raise the lower blade guard (1)
to the uppermost position. (Fig. 24)

3. Loosen the cover plate screw (2) with a
Phillips screwdriver.

4. Rotate the cover plate (3) to expose the
arbor bolt (4).

5. Press the arbor lock (5-Fig. 25), holding
it in firmly while turning the blade
clockwise with a blade wrench to loose
the arbor bolt (4).

6. Remove the arbor bolt (4), outer blade
collar (6), collar (7) and the blade (8).
NOTE: Do not remove the inner blade
collar (9).

Installing the blade (Fig. 24, 25, 26)

1. Install a 255 mm blade (8) with a 25.4 mm
arbor, making sure the rotation arrow on
the blade matches the clockwise rotation
arrow on the upper guard, and the blade
teeth are pointing downward.

2. Place the collar (7), the outer blade
collar (6) against the blade and on the
arbor. Thread the arbor bolt (4) on the
arbor in a counterclockwise direction.

21

=gy
7
o 120|255 mmE ZWSHE ELS BRI
ORIAIR.

o UM AZTOS HYS WA[5IEH AL X]| 7}
OFF f1Z[0fl 2121 E2{ 7} M3 ZHE|
AZE|0] UX| 22X 2ARISHYA2.

o EHE MHSIHLI R[S U= HHEA|
USSR,

° B0l EAIEI0 U= FCH =R ELYES
2121 SHAAI2. SHEE S WA= k5|
Ztel et 5= QUSLICE 0] AL MMM
TSR] b= ELE AISSHA DAL,

S 7 (3’. 24, 25, 26)

1. ZHENAN ZA=dw7| o] 815 AA
314 2.

2. AG =S O Z M9 bAAN (D) =
A= EHFAAN L. (29, 24)

3. +‘—‘4 |HE AZE AW EE(2)F A%
Zol FAAL

4. APE 71H1(3) S Y= F2E UoA
TEEE (4) 7} BolA Al L

5. 55 AlA o g HH3] HauA
ol 1A Aol aLPA 7] o} 114
A2(5 - 1. 25)F EeA oA Al

a5 AR E ALLEto] MR EEU4) S

AA W&o 2 FFAAAIL

6. ol ZE ), vt 5 F2H6),
A (7) W FE () E AATYT

R : ok B 2eH(O) & AARA v,

Al /4] ko ”“ﬂo = 'EFJ T d*] ‘L



NOTE: Make sure the flat side of the
outer blade collar (6) must be placed
against the blade (8).

3. Place the blade wrench on the arbor
bolt (4). Press the arbor lock (5-Fig. 25),
holding it in firmly while turning the blade
counterclockwise to tighten the arbor
bolt with the blade wrench.

4. Rotate the cover plate (3) back to its
original position and tighten the cover
plate screw (2). (Fig. 24)

5. Lower the blade guard (1) and verify that
the operation of the guard does not bind
or stick. Be sure the arbor lock (5) is
released so the blade turns freely.

WARNING!

e To avoid injury, never use the saw
without the cover plate secure in
place. It keeps the arbor bolt from
falling out if it accidentally loosens,
and helps prevent the spinning blade
from coming off the saw.

e Make sure the collars are clean and
properly arranged. Lower the blade
into the lower table and check for any
contact with the base or the miter
table by spinning the blade manually.

Maintenance

WARNING! For your own safety, turn the
switch off and remove the plug from the
power source outlet before maintaining
or lubricating your miter saw.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE
Occasionally use a cloth to wipe off chips
and dust from the machine. And oil the
rotary parts once a month to extend the tool
life. Do not oil the motor.

BRUSHES INSPECTION (FIG. 27)

WARNING! Always disconnect the plug
from the power source before inspecting
the brushes.

22

ot

=)
2m
=}
é—‘.:_i}‘_‘,pr
"
% 2,

ol 12
e, 0
=

=

T

3. FEE A
ob 317X
A ol
WEEE(4)
FAA L.

4, AFZE AW (3) S Y AR A
EE2)E 29 FHAANL. (19, 24)

5. kAW (1) & gz kA 2] 22 o]
AA 2 4] A A L, Fo] AfE7
3| 4 A ol AR (5) 7} Sl A
HA=A FASAA L.

—~
ol

-1,
J &2 &5 -

= A

0
ox

I

il

gzl

o SAUSUXISHI| flol AFZE F{H{7} §i=
SENOIAM ZE=Z=ET|E ALSSHA] O A 2.
BxEEJ| o 3 B=EETL
BEX|X| =5 5t F|H Sl 50|
7IAHIGIA BEX]= 23S L X[EHL[CE

o ZaILL BRI} IS SHIZH| HIZ X0
UEX| et EES OlIZ2E
Li2|2 £=Z2 2 3|TA|IF|HM H|0|A EE=
Eflo|= 12| HZF0] Si=X| &telsitlAl2.

3l 1Sl RREFE S £2UXIE
N3 M FUENM E2{35 M7 stalA2.

usiol x|
M G2 e Agstel 71719 RAE s}
WA S, 3 714 £ ARS 913wl
gl 37 RFEe 1AL AL, wEedE
844 vkl A 2

NeAe

Ha{4]| ZAH(R. 27)

A 7128 AIE HARSH | Ho & E2{OS
AWM 22|SHAAIL.



Check the motor brushes after the first 50
hours of use for a new machine or after a
new set of brushes have been installed.
After the first check, examine them every
10 hours of use.

When the carbon is worn to 6 mm in length
or if the spring or shunt wire is burned

or damaged, replace both brushes. If

the brushes are found serviceable after
removing, reinstalling them.

To inspect to replace brushes, first unplug
the saw. Then remove the black plastic
cap (1) on the side of the motor (2).
Carefully remove the spring-loaded cap.
Then pull out the brush (3) and replace.
Replace for the other side. To reassemble,
reverse the procedure. The ears on the
metal end of the assembly go in the same
hole the carbon part fits into. Tighten the
cap snugly, but do not overtighten.

CHANGING THE BELT (FIG. 28)

WARNING! Turn the switch off and
remove the plug from the power source
outlet before changing the belt.

1. Loosen the two screws (1) on the
belt cover (2) and remove the belt
cover (2).

2. Pull outward the belt (3) and turn
the large transmitting shaft (4)
simultaneously for allowing the belt (3)
to depart from the small transmitting
shaft (5).

3. Put one end of a new belt on the large
transmitting shaft (4) and then put
the part of the other end on the small
transmitting shaft (5).

4. Turn the large transmitting shaft (4) and
push inward the new belt until the new
belt hangs on the small transmitting
shaft (5) completely.

5. Replace the belt cover (1) and tighten
the two screws (2).

23

A VA oA A AR B A R wA) T A
A A7ko] 50AI7ko] A FHE 1A &
e 2. AWA A4 F 1043}
AR e &

FHE B A7} 6mm Ao & vhEE I AY
228 T gfololrt B AY A A
FHEB A 271 BF wAlSHAl L.
FHE B Al o] QAR 7hsettha wekE
thA] A Bk Al 2

FhEBEAlE ddsted WA AdEe2E
AL, 19 oy BE S7(2) 9
AN ZZAE N (1) S AAHA L.
I v FREE A (3) F WA A TR
HEAlE wAsHY Al 2. ThA] st
o A e, EgAE A2 YT Al
zo)A] mA Al L

HE DR (12!, 28)

A WES WHsH | Hol A2IXIE D0 A
ZHEWM E2HOE EH24A2.

HME AW (2) o Q& F e AN &

Z1 WE AW (2)E AATAA L.

WE (3)E %o g7 22 4)E
ZYAA Q. FAol WE (3) 7} REEE] (5)
ZHE olg HEE A

3. ZY@el A ME] 3§t

BEHEZZ (5) 0] THE & £ LES 79
7/\11\]2
4. ) (4)2 SHA QR WET]

BEEe(5)0] 943 2L WA A BES
FEow Wol YO L

5. ME AW (1) F thal 7193 F A9 LhAHE)

xo] F314 2.

i



Troubleshooting Guide

WARNING! To avoid injury from accidental starting, always turn switch OFF and
unplug the tool before moving, replacing the blade or making adjustments.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE - MOTOR

PROBLEM PROBLEM CAUSE SUGGESTED CORRECTIVE ACTION
Brake does not 1. Motor brushes not sealed or |1. Inspect/clean/replace brushes. See
stop blade within lightly sticking. “MAINTENANCE” section.

10 seconds. 2. Motor brake overheated from [2. Use a recommended blade. Let cool
use of defective or wrong down. See “Removing and installing the
size blade or rapid ON/OFF blade” section.
cycling.

3. Arbor bolt loose. 3. Retighten. See “Removing and installing
the blade” section.
4. Brushes cracked, damaged, [4. Replace brushes.
etc.
5. Other. 5. Contact the Service Center.
Motor does not start. [1. Limit switch failure. 1. Replace limit switch.
2. Brush worn. 2. Replace brushes. See
“MAINTENANCE” section.
3. Fuse blown or circuit breaker (3. Verify there is electrical power at the
tripped on home panel. outlet.
Brush spark when 1. Brush worn. 1. Replace brushes. See
switch released. “MAINTENANCE” section.
2. Other. 2. Contact the Service Center.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE - SAW OPERATIO

PROBLEM PROBLEM CAUSE SUGGESTED CORRECTIVE ACTION
Blade hits table. 1. Misalignment. 1. Contact the Service Center.
Angle of cut not 1. Miter table unlocked. 1. See “Miter angle adjustment” section.
accurate. Can not 2. Sawdust under table. 2. Vacuum or blow out dust. WEAR EYE
adjust miter. PROTECTION.
Cutting arm wobbles. |1. Loose pivot points. 1. Contact the Service Center.
Cutting arm will not  |1. Pivot spring not replaced 1. Clean and lubricate moving parts.
fully raise, or blade properly after service.
guard won't fully 2. Sawdust build-up. 2. Contact the Service Center.
close.
Blade binds, jams, 1. Improper operation. 1. See “Basic saw operation” section.
burns wood. 2. Dull or warped blade. 2. Replace or sharpen blade.
3. Improper blade size. 3. Replace with 255 mm diameter blade.
4. Wood is moving during cut. |4. Use clamp to secure workpiece to
fenceunit and table.
Saw vibrates or 1. Saw blade not round / 1. Replace blade.
shakes. damaged / loose.
2. Arbor bolt loose. 2. Tighten arbor bolt.

24




= MIoHZ 2Ly

A3 ZHE A AZHo] 2] 8 eHE 1IStI| s ML 0SS L EES Z7 Lt =/
2 290%1= NME, 2|1 E2 0= HOFEMR.
EMsHZLH] - 2E]
=H =M el HloriSust
= okofl o] 1. BE{ER{{7} E7{L} gfob (1. E2{Flel HAVHL/mH],
I:I-I::xl °'$E [[H ﬁa [[H "Oxl"E EII-_JF_
2. OFE EE ZRE AOIX |2 FHO T= B2 A ALE, M E, "Bl
o BY = (R 2l5| Rt MX" B &=
SE{7} %S o 3. CHA =0, "Bl MI7{et Mx|"H
3. OHHEET} Z0{HS i FSES
4, 22{217} MF7{LE £4E5] (4. EEﬁI bk |
AS #=2 5. MH|AMIE] ¢igt
5. 7|E}
BE{Jr S otgtm (1. A9X| 2H| 1. AQIX| A
2. B34 o 2. B2{% mH|, "RA"H &=
3. o] &= === A3 [0] |3, MM H7|HYAS &9l
Frto|SH= E=
290X E W B4 |1, B4 oA 1. Ha{4 @A, "SXI"H &=
aura 2 J7IE} 2. MH|AMIE] 912}
=M olZ el - & =HE
Mok b5t Mok Sl st Mok ulst
EColEHIOIES i | 1. MH[AME] 012t 1. MU|AMIE] 12}
Aol = 238, 1. OlO|E{ Ej0|E2] E& 1. "DIOIE{ A2 Z=H"H &%
Ofo|E{=Ho| M | 2, Elo|E of2H Skt 2. BN, =R SO 38
F{Elgt E5E! 1. IHEQIEE ZE0IELIC 1. MH|AMIE| oigt
F{Eld0| XS] & | 1. mHAZE | AEl EE 1. 2H0l= £Eo| MLl 28
&3IX 7ILI BY | 2. Sl g 2. MH|AMIE] oi=t
BSL7} ES5] K| &
=4
FLH0]| F0[7{L}, 1. SxHs s 1.2 &s"HEn
710|74L}, LISHofl 2. FHo| 2H 2. W E2 Lo ¥n
zas 3. B ELAI0|= 3. 255mm X| S SY= 0 H|
4. AS S SCHLIFO S |4, HAMESU=2 1Y
g2| ZISo|Lt 1. SL0| S2X S m/&4 (1. S uAl
&8 Fdsm/ERS W 2. OIHEEE =0{E
2. OHHEEJI EF=m

25




FIG. 1

FIG. 4

FIG. 2

FIG. 5

FIG. 3

26



27



©CONOUAWN

. Miter saw base
. Hex head bolt

. Rubber washer
. Flat washer

. Workbench

Flat washer

. Lockwasher
. Hex nut
. Jam nut

51

28






MS10W2 SAW PARTS LIST

ORDER ONLY BY MODEL NUMBER AND PART NUMBER

1.D. DESCRIPTION SIZE Q'TY I.D. DESCRIPTION SIZE QTY
07WD  SLIDE PLATE 3 |3CJC PULLEY 1
082)  CUSHION 1 |3CJD BEARING COVER 1
082L  BOLT 1 |3CNN  CUTTER SHAFT 1
0831  SHAFT SLEEVE 1 |3CNP  CUTTER SHAFT BRACKET STOP 1
OCPD CENTER BOLT 1 |3CNQ COLLAR 1
OD7X  SHAFT 1 |3CW2 HANDLE COVER 1
0D99  SHIM 1 |3CW4 HANDLE 1
0D9B  ANCHOR BLOCK 1 |3CW5 SWITCH COVER 1
ODB8 KNOB-HANDLE 1 |3CWZ DRIVE BELT POLY-V BELT 1
ODHT  SPRING GUARD 1 |3DAW TORSION SPRING 1
ODTZ  ARBOR COLLAR 2 |3ERS  TRADEMARK LABEL 1
0DVJ BLADE WRENCH 1 |3ER7  TRADEMARK LABEL 1
OFTH  COLLAR 1 |3ERS  SCALE 1
0J4E  FLAT WASHER D6*13-1 2 |3FHL  COMPRESSION SPRING 1
0J6A  FLAT WASHER D8*16-2.5 1 |3FJV  ASSIST FENCE (LEFT) 1
0JEV  ERING 1 |3FM3  SPECIAL BOLT 1
0JG4 PARALLEL KEY 1 |3FZé  HEX.SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW M6*1.0-16 6
0JMM  O-RING 1 |3G1A HEX.SOC. HD. CAP BOLT M8*1.25-35 3
0JUB  HEX.SOC. HD. CAP BOLT M5*0.8-12 2 |3HHP  CR.RE. COUNT HD. SCREW Mé6*1.0-20 1
O0K7Z  CR.RE.TRUSS HD. ROUND NECK SCREW  Mé*1.0-14 1 |3HHT  CR.RE.TRUSS HD. SCREW Mé6*1.0-8 1
OKB4  CR.RE. PAN HD. TAPPING SCREW M4*18-12 2 |3HHZ  CR.RE.PANHD. TAPPING SCREW M4*18-25 3
OKDR  CR. RE. PAN HD. SCREW M5*0.8-10 2 |3HJB  CR.RE.PAN HD.SCREW M5%0.8-10 2
OKR3  LOCK NUT Mé*1.0T=6 1 |3HJG HEX.SOC. SET SCREW Mé6*1.0-10 3
OKR4  LOCKNUT M8*1.25 T=8 1 |3HJU  HEX WASHER HD BOLT M8*1.25-20 1
OLTR  TRIGGER SWITCH 1 |3HJY  LOCKNUT M6*1.0 =9 1
0QQ0 CLAMP-CORD 1 |3HK?  FLAT WASHER 3/8*29/32-1/8 1
20PL  CLAMP HANDLE 1 |3HMW HEX.SOC. HD. CAP BOLT Mé*1.0-16 1
224U  ROLLPIN 1 |3JUA  MITER BAR 2
23TE POINTER 1 |3KFK  MITER BAR 2
25TE  STOP BLOCK (LEFT) 1 |3KGA  FLAT WASHER D6*21-3 1
25TF  STOP BLOCK (RIGHT) 1 |3LMR  CR.RE. PAN HD. SCREW M4%0.7-10 4
2BQA  BLADE HOLDER 1 |3LMU  CR. RE. ROUND WASHER HD. SCREW Mé*1.0-16 2
2BSP  LOWER BLADE GUARD 1 |3LMX  WAVE WASHER 2
2BSQ TABLE 1 |3LQE  NYLON WASHER ®10*20-2 1
2BSS  BASE 1 |3MS5T  HEX. HD. BOLT M6*1.0-20 1
2BT8  COIL SPRING 1 |3MAR REAR SUPPORT TUBE 2
2BTM  PIVOT SHAFT 1 |3MAS REAR SUPPORT TUBE 2
2C3A NEEDLE POINTER 1 |3MAY  CR.RE. PAN HD. ROUND NECK SCREW Mé*1.0-9 1
2C61  ROTATION SLIDE PLATE 1 |3MB5 HEX.HD.BOLT M10*1.5-80 1
2CA8 CR. RE. TRUSS HD. ROUND NECK SCREW  Mé*1.0-12 1 |3MB6 HEX.HD.BOLT Mé*1.0-30 2
2E5E  COLLAR 1 |3MB7  HEX.HD.SCREW AND WASHER Mé*1.0-16 2
2E5F  BRACING PLATE 1 |3MB8 DISC SPRING WASHER @10 1
2E5L  EXTENTION WING 1 |3MB?  FLAT WASHER 1/2*1-3/64 1
2E5M  EXTENTION WING 1 |3MCD CR. RE. TRUSS HD. TAPPING SCREW M4*16-12 1
2ESH  CUTTER SHAFT GUARD 1 |3NVO HEX.SOC. HD. CAP BOLT M6*1.0-16 1
2G8X GUARD-CORD 1 |3P2W  CR.RE. TRUSS HD. SCREW M4*0.7-6 1
2LAU  MITER HANDLE 1 |3PEN  MOTOR ASS'Y 1
2LT3  KNOB 2 |3PFM  CHIP PLATE 1
2716  PLASTIC SLEEVE 1 |3PFR  LEVER 1
32RC  NUT CHUCK MI12*1.75T=12 1 |3PFS  FENCE 1
32U5 BALL BEARING 1 |3PH?  ANGLE PEGULATOR 1
370H  TABLE INSERT 1 |3PHF  DUST-BAG ASS'Y 1
372K HOLD-DOWN CLAMP ASS'Y 1 |3PHN POWER CABLE 1
378Y  NUT CHUCK M6*1.0 T=6 3 |3PHP  EXTENTION WING ASS'Y 1
37TB  FLAT WASHER D6*13-1 2 [3PHQ EXTENTION WING ASS'Y 1
37TF  WAVE WASHER 1 |3QPY HEXAGON SOCKET TRUSS HEAD & WASHER M8*1.25-30 3
ASSEMBLIED
3ADS  HEX. NUT M6*1.0 =5 3 |3R9Y  CR.RE.PAN HD. TAPPING SCREW M5*0.8-8 2
3ADZ  NUT CHUCK MI10*1.5T=10 1 3528  TENSION PLATE 1
3AYQ HEX.SOC. HD. CAP BOLT M8*1.25-25 1 |3SE0  CLEVISPIN 1
3BOS  CR. RE.TRUSS HD. SCREW M5*0.8-8 4 |40S3  TILTING SCALE 1
3BFA  BALL BEARING 1 |40S5  WARNING LABEL 1
3BMF  CR. RE. PAN HD. SCREW M4*0.7-12 3 |40S6  LABEL 1
3CJA PULLEY COVER 1 |40SF  INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1
3CJB  STEEL GUARD 1 |Y3XN  BEVEL LOCK HANDLE 1



Schematic MODEL: MS10W2

3CWZ

&SNVO

HM Qi3KGA
acic
3p2w 2
N eeB
o e L o 3B0S,

, ~
W\ 3FHL \%’\0 JEV
\\\ 3CNP

3CNN

0831 3BOS, ~

372K

2241
827

0
20pPL, 0B2L
2BQA



MS10W2 MOTOR PARTS LIST

ORDER ONLY BY MODEL NUMBER AND PART NUMBER

1.D. DESCRIPTION SIZE QTY
0JB8 WAVE WASHER 1
0JX3 HEX. SOC. SET SCREW M5*0.8-8 2
0K72 CR. RE. TRUSS HD. SCREW M5*0.8-12 2
OKLA PLASTIC SCREW M5*0.8-6 2
0QM2 BRUSH HOLDER ASS'Y 2
0QQU CARBON BRUSH ASS"Y 2
0QRO BRUSH COVER 2
O0QR1 RUBBER PIN 1
2PRU CR. RE. PAN HEAD TAPPING & WASHER SCREW M5*12-65 2
2VvJ8 FLOW GUIDE 1
2VIH BALL BEARING 1
3235 CR. RE. PAN HD. SCREW & WASHER M5*0.8-55 4
3CYW MOTOR COVER ASS"Y 1
3CZ0 ARMATURE ASS"Y 1
3Cz4 FIELD ASS'Y 1
3PHW ARM 1

0IX3,

OKLA,













REJXNON.





